

The  
Bangladesh Gazette



Extraordinary  
Published by Authority

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1984

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE

Commerce Division

NOTIFICATIONS

Dhaka, the 23rd February 1984

No. S. R. O. 84-L/84.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Imports and Exports (Control) Act, 1950 (XXXIX of 1950), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Licences and Permits Fees Order, 1958, namely :—

In the aforesaid Order,—

- (1) in paragraph 3, in sub-paragraph (3), for the figure and word "XLVI—Misc." the figure and words, "42—Trade and Commerce" shall be substituted.”;
- (2) in paragraph 4, for entry (5) the following shall be substituted, namely :—

“(5) for import of petroleum oil, lubricant, raw cotton, staple fibre, wool top, clinker, fertilizer and rock phosphate”; and
- (3) for the Schedule the following shall be substituted, namely :—

“The Schedule

- (1) For letters of credit of value not exceeding Taka 20,000 .. No. Fee (twenty thousand) against import licence/L. C. authorisation form, import permit or clearance permit.

- |  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| (2) For letters of credit of value exceeding Taka 20,000 (twenty thousand) but not exceeding Taka 1,00,000 (one lac) against import licence/L. C. authorisation form, import permit or clearance permit. | 2% <i>ad-valorem</i>   |
| (3) For letters of credit of value exceeding Taka 1,00,000 (one lac) against import licence/ L.C. authorisation form, import permits or clearance permit.  | 3% <i>ad-valorem</i> " |

**No. S.R.O. 85-L/84.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Imports and Exports (Control) Act, 1950 (XXXIX of 1950), the Government is pleased to make the following amendments in the Importers, Exporters and Indentors (Registration) Order, 1981, namely:—

In the aforesaid Order, in paragraph 21,—

- (1) in sub-paragraph (1), in entry (a), *after* sub-entry (ii) in the first column and the entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be *inserted*, namely:—  
“(iii) Wage Earner Scheme 400.00 400.00”;
- (2) in sub-paragraph (2), *for* the figure and word “XLVI—Misc.” the figure and words “42—Trade and Commerce” shall be *substituted*; and
- (3) *for* sub-paragraph (3), the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“(3) The registration fee shall be paid at the time of issue of registration certificate and the renewal fee thereof for every subsequent year shall be paid by the 30th June of the year preceding the year in respect of which the renewal is applied for, and the original copy of the receipted bank certificate or, as the case may be, the treasury chalan, shall be submitted so as to reach the respective licensing authority not later than 31st July, unless otherwise notified.”

**No. S.R.O. 86-L/84.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Imports and Exports (Control) Act, 1950 (XXXIX of 1950), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendment in the Review, Appeal and Revision Order, 1977, namely:—

In the aforesaid order, in paragraph 9, in sub-paragraph (2), *for* the figure and word “XLVI—Miscellaneous” the figure and words “42—Trade and Commerce” shall be *substituted*.

By order of the President

M. G. KIBRIA

*Deputy Secretary.*